



ELIOR FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE JUNE 30, 2014 (NINE MONTHS)

Analyst & Investor Presentation
September 10, 2014



Disclaimer

This document was prepared by Elixir for the sole purpose of this presentation. This presentation includes only summary information and does not purport to be comprehensive. The information contained in this document has not been independently verified.

No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to, and no reliance should be placed upon, the fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained in this document and none of Elixir, its affiliates, directors, employees and representatives accept any responsibility in this respect.

Certain information included in this presentation are not historical facts but are forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements are based on current beliefs, expectations and assumptions, including, without limitation, assumptions regarding present and future business strategies and the economic environment in which Elixir operates, and involve known and unknown risk, uncertainties and other factors, which may cause actual results, performance or achievements, or industry results or other events, to be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements.

Forward-looking statements speak only as of the date of this presentation and Elixir expressly disclaims any obligation or undertaking to release any update or revisions to any forward-looking statements in this presentation to reflect any change in expectations or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which these forward-looking statements are based. Such forward looking statements in this presentation are for illustrative purposes only. Forward-looking information and statements are not guarantees of future performances and are subject to various risks and uncertainties, many of which are difficult to predict and generally beyond the control of Elixir. Actual results could differ materially from those expressed in, or implied or projected by, forward-looking information and statements. These risks and uncertainties include those discussed or identified under “Facteurs de Risques” in the Documents de Base filed by Elixir with the Autorité des marchés financiers (“AMF”) under n° I. 14-015 on April 15, 2014 and in the Actualisations du Document de Base dated respectively May 12, 2014, and May 28, 2014, which are both available on the AMF’s website and on Elixir’s website at www.elior.com.

This presentation does not contain or constitute an offer of Elixir’s shares for sale or an invitation or inducement to invest in Elixir’s shares in France, the United States of America or any other jurisdiction.

Financial performance YTD June 30, 2014 (9 months)

Group revenue: €4,040.7 million vs €3,771.9 million ➤ +€268.8m

Strong +7.1% growth yoy

- Organic growth +3.6%
- Acquisitions +4.3%
- Number of days impact -0.3%
- Forex impact -0.4%

➔ In line with Elior strategy, Group revenue growth evenly driven by organic development and acquisitions. Limited impact of currency exchange rate on revenue.

Financial performance YTD June 30, 2014 (9 months) *(cont..)*

Group EBIT: €213.4 million vs €198.3 million ➤ +€15.1m

EBIT growth yoy	+7.6%
EBIT margin stable at	5.3%

- Strong and profitable development in the US
- Progress in Spain
- Resilience in France and Italy

➔ **Group operating profit in line with expectations confirms the solidity of Elior business model**

Financial performance YTD June 30, 2014 (9 months) *(cont..)*

**Operating cash flow: +€102.0 million vs +€48.0 million
in 9 months 2012-2013**

thanks to:

- EBITDA change +€14.0 m
- Change in working capital improvement €(36.8)m vs. €(99.9)m

➔ **Strong cash flow generation**

Contract Catering & Support Services - Revenue

(€ in m)	9 months 2013-2014	9 months 2012-2013	Organic Growth	Number of days	Perimeter impact	Forex impact	Change
B&I	1,313.5	1,241.9	+3.9%	-0.3%	+2.2%	-	5.8%
Education	884.3	814.0	+2.4%	-1.0%	+7.4%	-0.1%	8.6%
Healthcare	754.2	651.2	+2.1%	-	+14%	-0.2%	15.8%
Total	2,952.0	2,707.1	+3.0%	-0.4%	6.6%	-0.1%	+9.0%

- B&I**
- Strong organic growth in all countries, particularly in Spain and Italy
 - Good like for like performance
 - Strong business development in all countries,
 - Delay in the starting of new contracts in France and Italy

- Education**
- Activity supported by 2012-2013 business development
 - Good progress in France, UK and Spain

- Healthcare**
- Solid organic growth in France, Spain and UK
 - Strong business development, notably in Spain

Contract Catering & Support Services - EBIT

(€ in m)	Revenue		EBIT		EBIT change	EBIT Margin	
	9 months	9 months	9 months	9 months		9 months	9 months
	2013-2014	2012-2013	2013-2014	2012-2013		2013-2014	2012-2013
France	1,652.0	1,632.1	121.6	131.7	- 10.1	7.4%	8.1%
International	1,300.0	1,075.0	78.3	62.8	15.5	6.0%	5.8%
Total	2,952.0	2,707.1	199.9	194.5	5.4	6.8%	7.2%

France

Good resilience of the French operations:

- Like for like EBIT margin stable at comparable number of days
- One specific new contract start up has a - €2m impact
- Number of days in Q1 and Q3 has a - €5m impact

International

- Strong improvement in the US and Italy
- Stability in Spain and UK
- EBIT margin from 5.8% to 6.0%

Concession Catering & Travel Retail - Revenue

(€ in m)	9 months 2013-2014	9 months 2012-2013	Organic Growth	Perimeter impact	Forex impact	Change
Motorways	380.4	362.1	+5.7%	-	-0.6%	5.1%
Airports	433.6	408.7	+10%	-2.0%	-1.9%	6.1%
City Sites & Leisures	274.7	294.0	-2.4%	-3.0%	-1.1%	-6.6%
Total	1,088.7	1,064.8	+5.1%	-1.6%	-1.3%	+2.3%

Motorways

- Ramping up of the US turnpikes with re-openings and car traffic increase
- New openings on German Motorways
- Slight rebound on Spanish Motorways after 5 years of decline
- Slight decrease of French operations revenue (concessions and rental management)

Airports

- Sustained development in the US: Los Angeles, Chicago and Newark
- Development of the new Madrid Barajas airport contracts (45 points of sales already opened)
- New openings in Milan and Rome (Italy), Basel-Mulhouse (France) airports
- Activity supported by global air traffic growth, notably in Charles de Gaulle airport in France

City Sites & Leisures

- Ramping up of the new points of sale in Paris-Gare de Lyon
- Opening of a new Center Parcs resort in Bostalsee (Germany)
- No biennial fairs in Paris this year
- Lower attendance on Museums, City Sites and Fairs and Exhibitions

Concession Catering & Travel Retail - EBIT

(€ in m)	Revenue		EBIT		EBIT change	EBIT Margin	
	9 months	9 months	9 months	9 months		9 months	9 months
	2013-2014	2012-2013	2013-2014	2012-2013		2013-2014	2012-2013
France, Germany & Italy, Belgium	658,2	647,9	14,8	19,5	-4,7	2,2%	3,0%
Areas	430,6	416,8	1,0	-9,7	10,7	0,2%	-2,3%
Total	1 088,7	1 064,7	15,8	9,8	6,0	1,5%	0,9%

France, Germany & Italy

- Negative impact of absence of biennial fairs
- Solid performance in Railway Stations and Leisure in France
- Resilience of the Airports (France and Italy)
- Lower profitability on French Motorways (renegotiation of Shell rental management contract and traffic decrease)

Areas

- Strong and profitable development of the US operations: turnpikes and airports
- Sustained profitability on Spanish Airports. Madrid Barajas is still ramping up
- Better performance on Spanish Motorways with rebound of car traffic and closure of loss-making sites
- EBIT progresses by €11m yoy

Group Statement of Income

(€ in m)	9 months 2013-2014	9 months 2012-2013	Change
EBITDA	313.4	299.2	+4.7%
EBIT	213.4	198.3	+7.6%
Interest	(111.6)	(96.4)	
Non current	(53.2)	(36.5)	
Tax	(29.1)	(27.1)	
Net Income (Group share)	21.4	44.9	-52%

- 2013-2014 non current Items include some IPO costs and costs related to the early redemption of the financial debt post IPO
- Interest was impacted by the “Amend and Extend” provisions and higher leverage further to 2013 acquisitions

Cash Flow Statement

(€ in m)	9 months 2013-2014	9 months 2012-2013	Change
EBITDA	313.4	299.2	+4.7%
Working Capital Change	(36.8)	(99.9)	
Others (Interest, ...)	(174.6)	(151.3)	
Operating Cash Flow	102.0	48.0	+112.5%
Net Financial Debt	1,458.8	2,181.4	
Leverage Ratio	3.3 x	5.23 x	



Strong Cash Flow generation

- EBITDA improvement +€14.0 m
- Change in Working Capital with DSO reduction in Spain and in Italy +€63.1 m improvement vs 2012-2013

Wrap-up

- Group revenue growth and EBIT growth in line with IPO Guidance
- Good balance between:
 - Contract and Concession Catering
 - France, Rest of Europe, Rest of the World
- Strong business development in all geographies
- Stable EBIT margin as at June 30, 2014 vs June 30, 2013 (9 months)
- Solid Balance Sheet: lower leverage and high cash flow generation YTD

➔ Confirm guidance at the Group level for the full year